

BY: Commerce and Government Matters Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 697

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 2, after “City” insert “Parking Authority”; in the same line, strike “Drivers of Vehicles Registered Out of State -” and substitute “Residential”; in line 4, after “authorizing” insert “the Executive Director of the”; in the same line, after “City” insert “Parking Authority”; strike beginning with “property” in line 5 down through “circumstances” in line 6 and substitute “person who owns and occupies residential property in the residential parking permit area regardless of whether the person would otherwise qualify for the permit under certain provisions of law”; in line 6, after “to” insert “residential”; and in the same line, after “permits” insert “in Baltimore City”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, in line 16, strike “(B)” and substitute “(C)”.

On page 2, strike beginning with “NOTWITHSTANDING” in line 1 down through “(C)” in line 16; after line 18, insert:

“(C) IN BALTIMORE CITY, THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF THE BALTIMORE CITY PARKING AUTHORITY MAY ISSUE, ON A SHOWING OF EVIDENCE OF OWNERSHIP AND OCCUPANCY, A RESIDENTIAL PARKING PERMIT TO A PERSON WHO OWNS AND OCCUPIES RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY IN THE RESIDENTIAL PARKING PERMIT AREA REGARDLESS OF WHETHER THE PERSON WOULD OTHERWISE QUALIFY FOR A RESIDENTIAL PARKING PERMIT UNDER SUBSECTION (A) OF THIS SECTION.”;

and in line 20, strike “October” and substitute “July”.